analysis, the Project is projected to commence construction in January of 2021.  The Developer (and W-
ZHA in its analysis) have conservatively assumed development costs will remain constant during the
time between January 2021 and when the actual construction begins.

The Project will be constructed on WMATA land.  The Developer will lease the land from WMATA.

Operations

Rent

In today’s dollars the Developer assumed a market-rate apartment rent of $2.82 per square foot per
month.  Depending on the unit count, this translates into $2,399 to $2,494 per month.

In today’s dollars, the Developer has assumed a retail rent of $33.30 per square foot triple net.  The
“cultural” retail is leased at no charge to Strathmore Music Center.

Operating Expenses

Residential operating expenses amount to $6,000 per unit per year in today’s dollars.  Retail operating
expenses will be passed on to the retail tenants.  The land lease payment is another component of the
Project’s operating expenses.

Financial Assumptions

The Developer has assumed conventional financing at a 5% interest rate amortized over 30 years.  The
Developer’s proforma assumes a 5% residual capitalization rate.

/GSF
Hard Cost (Inc. Parking and Tenant
Improvements)

$124,325,400 83% $294.17

Soft Costs $19,323,800 13% $45.72
Sub-Total $143,649,200 $339.90
Financing $6,077,200 4% $14.38
Grand Total $149,726,400 100% $354.28

Source:  Fivesquares Development; W-ZHA

Development Cost
Mixed-Use Multi-Family Building

Strathmore Square

Budget

(36)

- 4 -

EVALUATION

Development Program

The apartment building’s leasable area is 85% of its gross area.  In W-ZHA’s experience, building
efficiency ranges from 83% to 85%.  Therefore, the Developer’s assumption is reasonable.

The development program indicates that the average residential unit has between 850 and 885 square
feet of living area.  The unit size is consistent with other projects W-ZHA has analyzed in the Washington
Metropolitan Area.

Conclusion:  Development program assumptions are reasonable.